to proceed with the underground work and to maintain the project on schedule 
and avoid delays that could cause the loss of allocated funds from Cal-Trans and 
HUD; and  

WHEREAS, the total cost of the increased scope of work to be performed 
by A & B Construction, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed One Hundred Ten 
Thousand Dollars ($110,000) for the removal of underground contaminated soils 
on Filbert Street will bring the A & B Construction contract amount to $606,808.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby 

authorizes the Mayor to execute a contract amendment with A & B Construction, 
Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($110,000) 
for the removal of underground contaminated soils on Filbert Street under the 
North Richmond Street Improvement Project. 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted by the Council of 
the City of Richmond, California at a regular meeting held on July 18, 2006 by